
 

  
 

 
AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

Date: 
 

Friday, 11 February 2022 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 

 

Council Chamber, Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, Leek 

3 February 2022 

 
PART 1 

1. Apologies for absence  

2. Declarations of interest  

 i. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
ii. Other Interests. 

 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Work Programme (Pages 9 - 10) 

5. External Auditors' Annual Audit Review (Pages 11 - 38) 

6. External Audit - Audit Committee Update - Verbal  

7. External Audit - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment (Pages 39 - 72) 

8. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 73 - 88) 

9. Treasury Management Update (Pages 89 - 96) 

10. Treasury Management Strategy (Pages 97 - 126) 

11. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act - Policy & Procedures (Pages 127 - 182) 

12. Role and Responsibilities of the Audit & Accounts Committee (Pages 183 - 194) 

 
MARK TRILLO 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR & MONITORING OFFICER 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Membership of Audit & Accounts Committee 
Councillor J Davies (Chair) Councillor T Hall (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor E Fallows Councillor K Flunder 
Councillor N Hawkins Councillor K J Jackson 
Councillor R Ward Councillor P Wilkinson 

Councillor N Yates Mr H Mawdsley 
 



1 
 

 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Minutes 
 

FRIDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2021 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J Davies (Chair)   

 
 Councillors K Flunder, N Hawkins, K J Jackson, Mr H Mawdsley, 

P Wilkinson and N Yates and Mr. H Mawdsley 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: J Betts 

J Leak 
V Higgins 

S Hampton 
P Trafford 
 

Interim Executive Director 

Head of Internal Audit 
Information Business Partner 

Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors T Hall and E Fallows 

 
56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations made. 
 

57 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

Mr. H Mawdsley noted that in Minute 47 – External Audit, Audit Findings Report – 

the report had stated that “this was a situation that the Council could be proud of”. 
This was highly commendable and worthy of further publicity. 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Accounts Committee 
held on 22 October 2021 be APPROVED as a correct record and signed by the 

Chair. 
 

58 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Head of Internal Audit – John Leak presented the report covering audit performance 

for the period 1 June 2021 to 31 October 2021. 
 

4 Audits had been completed, with 3 given Satisfactory assurance and 1 Limited. All 
recommendations had been agreed and all those which were due had been 
implemented. The Audit which was given Limited assurance was on the Housing 

Agency function within the Environmental Health department. Members were 
encouraged that the Occupational Therapy element of the service had been 

formalised and implemented. 7 Audits were shown to be ‘in progress’. 
 
 

 
 

 
 Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit & Accounts Committee - 3 December 2021 
 

2 
 

Audit staff had continued to be involved in the administration of Covid 19-related 
business grants which was affecting the completion of the Audit Plan, which was 

41% complete at 31 October 2021. In addition, 1 member of staff was to be 
seconded to the Finance section from the week after this meeting which would 
further affect the Audit Plan but assurance was given that such staffing issues would 

not affect the ability to give an audit opinion. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be NOTED. 

 
59 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

 

Information Business Partner – Vanessa Higgins gave an update of the Council’s 

Risk Management arrangements in accordance with generally accepted good 
practice. 
 

The Strategic Risk Register identified 16 Strategic Risks, of which 8 were rated ‘high’ 
and therefore above the risk tolerance threshold. There had been 4 changes to the 

strategic risk profile as follows:- 
 

 New high rated ri
[...]
 INVOLVED: 

 

 

Non-specific 

 

 
Appendices Attached – Appendix A – Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Update Report to 31st December 2021 

 
1. Reason for the Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to allow the robust scrutiny of the Council’s 
Treasury Management performance in 2021/22 in compliance with the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management and generally accepted good practice. 

 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That Members note the current Treasury Management position as at 31st 

December 2021. 
 
3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management was adopted by the 

Council in February 2010. This Council fully complies with its requirements, 
one of which is to produce at least one mid-year operational report. 
 

3.2 This report comprises the following: 
 

 The latest interest rate forecast and comment on the impacts of Covid-19; 

 Investment income earned to date and projected for the year; 

 The current investment portfolio; 

 An update to the approved capital programme; and the projected borrowing 

requirements with associated borrowing costs for the year; and 

 Compliance against prudential and treasury indicators set in the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2021/22. 

 
3.3 The main headlines are: 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



  

 

 The Bank of England base rate increased from 0.10% to 0.25% in December 
2021. 

 

 A small surplus of £6,450 is forecast against investment income interest.  

 

 Upon cessation of the Ascent Housing LLP Joint Venture company at the end 

of January 2022, the associated loan and impaired debenture is expected to 
be returned to the council. Due to the early repayment there is an interest 
shortfall of £93,870. 

 

 The borrowing costs budget forecasts a total saving of £89,550, including an 

anticipated net income from the new loan arrangement with Your Housing 
Limited. 

 

 The average return on investments during the period October to December 
was 0.14%, this was boosted by the notice account investments, whereas 

instant access accounts earn interest at 0.02%. 
 

 The Council’s investment portfolio totalled £18.7million spread across eight 

separate institutions as at 31st December 2021. 
 

 The Council’s average external debt is forecast to be £11.9million at an 
average annual borrowing rate of 0.89%. 

 
4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 An effective Treasury Management function is critical in safeguarding and 
effectively managing the financial resources at the Council’s disposal. 

Sufficient financial resources are required to deliver and underpin all of the 
Council’s main priorities. 
 

5. Alternative Options 

 

5.1 This report sets out the Treasury Management position for Staffordshire 
Moorlands District Council for 2021/22 to date and the projected outturn. As 
such it is a statement of fact and there are no options. 

 
 

John Betts 
Interim Executive Director Finance and Revenues & Benefits 

 
Web Links and 
Background Papers 

Contact details 

‘Treasury Management – Governance & Scrutiny 
Arrangements’ (Audit & Accounts Committee September 
2009) 
 
‘Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2021/22’ (Audit & 
Accounts Committee February 2021) 

Keith Pointon 
Head of Finance 
Keith.Pointon@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk 

Emily Bennetts 
Finance Business Partner 
emily.bennetts@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 90



  

Appendix A 
    
    

    
    

 

 
 

 

Treasury Management Update  
31st December 2021 

 

 
1. Introduction  
 

2. Economic Forecast – Interest Rates 
 

3. Covid-19 Impact on Treasury Management 
 

4. Investment Income 

 
5. Investment Portfolio 

 
6. Borrowing Position 

 

7. Prudential Indicators  

Page 91



  

1. Introduction  

 
1.1. Treasury Management is defined as “The management of the Authority’s 

investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; 

and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 
 

1.2. The Council has adopted CIPFA’s revised Code of Practice for Treasury 

Management which recommends that Members should be updated on Treasury 
Management activities at least twice a year. 

 
1.3. The Audit & Accounts Committee has delegated responsibility for scrutinising 

the treasury function.  The Committee’s role includes approval of the annual 

treasury management strategy and scrutiny of operational treasury 
management reports.  Decisions taken by the Audit & Accounts Committee are 

reported to full Council. 
 

1.4. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2021/22 was 

approved by Council on 12th February 2021. This report details treasury 
management performance up to the 31st December 2021 and projects forward 

for the remainder of the financial year. 
 

2. Economic Forecast – Interest Rates 

 
2.1. The Council’s treasury advisers, Link Asset Services (‘Link’), provide the latest 

bank rate and PWLB (Public Works Loan Board) forecast:  
 

% 
Mar-
22 

Jun-
22 

Sep-
22 

Dec-
22 

Mar-
23 

Jun-
23 

Sep-
23 

Dec-
23 

Mar-
24 

Jun-
24 

Sep-
24 

Dec-
24 

Mar-
25 

Bank Rate 0.25 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.25 

5yr PWLB 
rate 

1.50 1.50 1.60 1.60 1.70 1.80 1.80 1.80 1.90 1.90 1.90 2.00 2.00 

10r PWLB 
rate 

1.70 1.80 1.80 1.90 1.90 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.10 2.10 2.10 2.20 2.30 

 
2.2. The Bank of England base rate increased from 0.10% to 0.25% in December 

2021. Investment returns may therefore see a small increase during the last 
quarter of the year. Further base rate increases are anticipated over the 
medium term. PWLB rates are also forecast to increase slowly over the same 

time period. 
 

3. Covid-19 impact on Treasury Management 

 
3.1. High volumes of income and expenditure continued to flow through the 

Council’s instant access accounts thr
[...]
il’s Treasury Management Practices and has 
operated within the treasury management and prudential indicators set in its 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2021/22. 

Page 96



  

 
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Audit & Accounts Committee 
 

11th February 2022 
 

 

TITLE: 
 

Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 
 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

 

Councillor Ralphs - Council Leader SMDC 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
John Betts – Interim Chief Finance Officer 

Emily Bennetts - Finance Business Partner 
 
WARDS INVOLVED: 

 

 

Non-specific 

 

 
Appendices Attached – Appendix A - Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
2022/23 

 

 
 
1. Reason for the Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to allow members of the Committee to consider 
and endorse the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23, 
ensuring that its capital and treasury activities for the next four years are 

affordable and properly managed. 
 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 2022/23 
is recommended to Council for approval. 

 
3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1 The Council is required, in accordance with the Local Government Act 2003, 

to produce an annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement before the 

commencement of each financial year. 
 

3.2 The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations require the 
Council to ‘have regard to’ the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code of 

Practice. The Council is required to set prudential and treasury indicators for 
the next four years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are 

affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

3.3 The 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy Statement comprises three 
principal areas: 

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



  

a. Capital Programme (section 6) 

 The capital plans and the prudential indicators 

 The minimum revenue provision (MRP) Policy 

 
b. Treasury Management (section 7) 

 Current Treasury position 

 Treasury Indicators  

 Prospects for Interest Rates  

 The Borrowing Strategy 

 
c. The Annual Investment Strategy (section 8) 

 Investment Policy 

 Creditworthiness Policy 

 Investment Income 

 
3.4 Members are asked to note the controls that have been put in place to 

manage the Council’s treasury management risks and activities and to 
endorse the Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23. 

 
4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 Effective treasury management is critical to the safeguarding and 
management of the financial resources at the Council’s disposal. Sufficient 
financial resources are required to deliver and underpin the Council’s 

corporate priorities. 
 

5. Alternative Options 

 
5.1 This report sets the proposed treasury management approach based upon the 

Council’s financial plans.  
 

 
 

John Betts 
Interim Executive Director Finance and Revenues & Benefits 

 
Web Links and 
Background Papers 

Contact details 

 Keith Pointon 

Head of Finance 
Keith.Pointon@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk 
 

Emily Bennetts 
Finance Business Partner 
emily.bennetts@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 98

mailto:Keith.Pointon@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk


 
 

APPENDIX A 
 
 
 

 
 

Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 

 

Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement  

 

 

2022/23 
 

 

Page 99



1. Introduction 

 

1.1. The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly 
means that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of 

the treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is 
adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed. Surplus 
monies are invested in low risk counterparties or instruments 

commensurate with the Council's low risk appetite, providing adequate 
liquidity initially before considering investment return. 

 
1.2. The second main function of the treasury ma
[...]
y function prior to reports being formally approved 
at Council. 

Page 101



 
2.6. The respective roles & responsibilities of the Council, its Audit & Accounts 

Committee and the Section 151 Officer are noted in Annex 2. 
 

3.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2022/23 
 

3.1. The 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy Statement comprises the 
following principal elements: 

 

Capital Programme  

(section 6) 

Capital plans and the prudential indicators 

Minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy 

Treasury Management  

(section 7) 

 

Current treasury position 

Treasury indicators  

Prospects for interest rates  

The borrowing strategy 

Policy on borrowing in advance of need 

Debt rescheduling 

The Annual  

Investment Strategy 

(section 8) 

Investment policy 

Creditworthiness policy 

Investment income 
 

 
3.2. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement meets the requirements of the 

Local Government Act 2003, the CIPFA Prudential Code, DLUHC MRP 
Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury Management Code and DLUHC Guidance. 

 
4.    Training 

 

4.1. The CIPFA Code requires the responsible officer (the Chief Finance Officer) to 
ensure that Members and Officers with responsibility for treasury management 
receive adequate training. Training is particularly important for Members who 

are responsible for the scrutiny of the Council’s treasury management.   
 

4.2. A skills assessments is completed by Members of the Audit Committee 

periodically. The outcomes of these assessments will be incorporated into a 
training plan – including any treasury management training needs and training 

events organised as required. 
 
5.    Treasury Management Consultants 
 

5.1. The Council has appointed Link Group: Treasury solutions as its external 
treasury management advisor, providing the Council with access to specialist 

skills and resources. The Council recognises that the responsibility for treasury 
management decisions remains with the organisation at al
[...]
., that ‘plausible losses’ 
could be absorbed in budgets or reserves without unmanageable detriment to 
local services. An authority must not borrow to invest primarily for financial 

return. 

As this Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 

Strategy deals soley with treasury management investments, the categories of 
service delivery and commercial investments will be dealt with as part of the 
Capital Strategy report. However, as investments in commercial property have 

implications for cash balances managed by the treasury team, it will be for each 
authority to determine whether they feel it is relevant to add a high level summary 

of the impact that commercial investments have, or may have, if it is planned to 
liquidate such investments within the three year time horizon of this report, (or a 
longer time horizon if that is felt appropriate). 

Members will be updated on how all these changes will impact our current 
approach and any changes required will be formally adopted within the 2023/24 

TMSS report. 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Audit & Accounts Committee 
 

11 February 2022 
 

 

TITLE: 
 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
(2000) - Review of Policy and Procedures 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

 
Councillor Sybil Ralphs - Council Leader 
SMDC 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
John Leak - Head of Audit 

 
WARDS INVOLVED: 
 

 
Non Specific  

 
Appendices Attached – Appendix 1 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 

2000 Policy & Procedures 

 
 
1. Reason for the Report 

 

1.1 The Council must have arrangements in place to ensure compliance with the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and those arrangements 
are subject to inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office 
(IPCO). This is achieved through the adoption of a set of Policy and 

Procedures that ensure compliance with the requirements of the legislation. 
The Cou
[...]

arrangements taking place in November 2019 with their Inspection Report 
received by the Council in December 2019. 

 
3.4 Only two core recommendations were made by the IPCO which related to the 

requirement for annual Policy approval and reporting to elected councillors of 
the Alliance’s use of RIPA, and the development of a structured annual 
training programme. This annual report satisfies the first recommendation and 

although delayed by the current pandemic, future training provision for officers 
is in the process of being arranged. 

 
3.5 The Authorising Officers currently listed within the Council’s Policy and 

Procedures require amendment. The Policy and Procedures  have therefore 
been updated to reflect this and are attached as Appendix 1. 

 

 
4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 Maintaining up-to date policy and procedures and reporting on their use will 
ensure that the Council complies with its legislative duties under RIPA. 

 
 

5. Alternative Options 

 
5.1 Approve the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy and 

Procedures (Recommended). The Council will have Policy & Procedures 
based on best practice and current legislation which ensures compliance with 
the requirements of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 

 
5.2 Do not approve the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy and 

Procedures (Not Recommended). The Council will not have up-to date Policy 

& Procedures based on current best practice and legislation. 
 

 

Page 128



  

6. Implications 

 
6.1

  

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 

 
None. 

 
6.2 Workforce 

 

None. 
 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
 
None. 

 
6.4 Financial Considerations 

 
None. 
 

6.5 Legal 
 

Surveillance investigations which are not authorised could leave 
the Council open to legal challenge by individuals who consider 
that there has been an intrusion of their privacy. 

 
6.6 Climate
[...]
res were updated to 

reflect these in September 2015. 
 
7.3.4 The last inspection by the now defunct OSC took place in June 2016 which 

concluded that the Alliance joint arrangements for RIPA compliance were 
good and in particular, the RIPA Policy was commended and described as one 

of the best policy and guidance documents seen in any second-tier authority. 
The Council’s Policy and Procedures were updated to reflect the single 
recommendation contained in this report in September 2016. 

 
7.3.5 Subsequently the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 became law in late 2016. 

This Act primarily relates to obtaining communications and data about 
communications and also introduced a new oversight framework, establishing 
the Investigatory Powers Commissioner. The first inspection of the Alliance’s 

Page 131



  

arrangements to ensure compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) by the IPCO took place in November 2019. The 
report was issued in December 2019 and only two core recommendations 

were made which related to the requirement for annual Policy approval and 
reporting to elected councillors of the Alliance’s use of RIPA, and the 

development of a structured annual training programme. This annual report 
satisfies the first recommendation and although delayed by the current 
pandemic, future training provision for officers is in the process of being 

arranged. 
 

7.3.6 The Authorising Officers currently listed within the Council’s Policy and 
Procedures require amendment. The Authorising Officers named in the 
Procedures are the Chief Executive and two Executive Directors positions, 

one of which is currently vacant. The job title for this position has been 
amended and their name will be added following commencement of 

employment. No further changes are required. The Policy and Procedures  
have therefore been updated to reflect this and are attached as Appendix 1. 

 
 

 
 

Page 132



APPENDIX 1 

 
 
 

   
          

[...]
nvestigatory Powers Act 
is available here https://www.gov.uk/surveillance-and-counter-terrorism . 

 
Further information on the work of the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s 
Office is available here https://www.ipco.org.uk/ .  

 
Where fraud or corruption is suspected, officers are required to give due 

regard to the requirements of the Council’s Counter Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy which is available on the Council’s intranet. 

 

If further guidance is required, please contact the Head of Audit on 01538 
395695 or e-mail john.leak@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk . 

 
 

Page 181

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covert-surveillance-and-covert-human-intelligence-sources-codes-of-practice
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covert-surveillance-and-covert-human-intelligence-sources-codes-of-practice
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/ripa-forms--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/changes-to-local-authority-use-of-ripa
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/changes-to-local-authority-use-of-ripa
https://www.gov.uk/surveillance-and-counter-terrorism
https://www.ipco.org.uk/
mailto:john.leak@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Audit & Accounts Committee 
 

11 February 2022 
 

 

TITLE: 
 

Role and Responsibilities of the Audit & 
Accounts Committee 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

 
Cllr Ralphs – Leader of the Council 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

John Betts - Interim Executive Director 
Finance and Revenues & Benefits 

 
WARDS INVOLVED: 
 

 
Non Specific  

 
 

Appendices attached: 
Audit & Accounts Terms of Reference  

 
 
1. Reason for the Report  

 
1.1 At its previous meeting, an issue was raised regarding the relative roles and 

responsibilities of this committee compared with that of the Resources 

Overview & Scrutiny Panel. This report outlines the distinctive roles of both 
committees to add clarity and focus to the work of the Audit and Accoun
[...]
st at the previous committee for internal audit to 

undertake a particular, additional piece of work. It is important to note three 
things in relation to this. Firstly, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy (CIPFA) publishes best practice guidance in ‘Audit Committees 

: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police (2018 Edition)’. In the 
guidance it states the following: 

 
“The audit committee should make best use of the internal audit 
resource within the assurance framework. In particular, the audit 

committee should seek confirmation from internal audit that the 
audit plan takes into account the requirement to produce an 

annual internal audit opinion that can be used to inform the 
AGS. Specific activities will include: 
 

• approving (but not directing) the risk-based plan, 
considering the use made of other sources of assurance” 

 
3.8 Secondly, the Terms of Reference for this committee state that (amongst 

other things) the committee approves the risk-based internal audit plan.  

 
3.9 Thirdly, The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) are clear that 

internal audit activity must be free from interference in determining the scope 
of internal auditing, performing work and communicating results, Therefore, 
the Head of Audit prepares the audit plan annually based on an established 

risk assessment process. The Audit Committee reviews and approves the 
plan and monitors progress against it as part of its oversight role. And, of 

course, the Audit committee seeks to support Internal Audit as well as 
promote its independence. 
 

3.10 Should members of the Audit committee highlight issues that present genuine 
potential control/risk/fraud implications that require prompt action, the Head 

of Audit reviews these on an individual basis and assesses and compares 
them to other identified risks, as part of the assessment of the overall control 
environment. However,  it is  not  appropriate for the committee to di

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Minutes 
 

FRIDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J Davies (Chair)   

 
 Councillors K Flunder, T Hall, N Hawkins, K J Jackson, P Wilkinson 

and N Yates & Mr H Mawdsley 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: S Jassal External Audit Manager 

 M Green External Audit Engagement Lead 
 E Bennetts Finance Business Partner 

 J Leak Head of Audit 
 K Pointon 

S Hampton 
Head of Finance 
Democratic Services Officer 

 P Trafford Democratic Services Officer 
 J Betts Interim Executive Director Finance and 

Revenues & Benefits 
62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Councillors Flunder and Wilkinson declared “other” interests, being recipients of 
Covid Business Grants. Councillor Flunder declared an “other” interest, being Chair 

of a community group which had addressed future housing in the Forsbrook area. 
 

63 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

Mr. Mawdsley had been recorded as present twice.  

A query was raised regarding no declarations of interest being recorded. On further 
checking there were in fact no declarations made. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the deletion of the duplicated attendance of Mr. 

Mawdsley, the minutes of the Audit & Accounts Committee held on 3 December 
2021 be APPROVED as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
64 WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Members discussed the size of agendas and the number of items for each meeting. 

Interim Executive Director - John Betts – confirmed that every attempt would be 
made to minimise future agendas. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above, the Work Programme as published for 
2022/2023 was APPROVED. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



Audit & Accounts Committee - 11 February 2022 
 

2 
 

65 EXTERNAL AUDITORS' ANNUAL AUDIT REVIEW 
 

Grant Thornton Engagement Lead – Michael Green – presented the new report 
which gave an opinion on Value For Money arrangements in 3 categories:- 

1. Financial Sustainability; 

2. Governance; and 
3. Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
The report was very positive, finding no significant issues or weaknesses. A number 
of improvement recommendations were made as follows:- 

1. In Financial Sustainability – in respect of potential savings plans for 2022/23 
and beyond; 

2. In Governance – in respect of a) the retention and publication sensitivity 
analysis used in budget setting, b) the Council’s engagement with 
stakeholders, c) the format of quarterly financial reports and d) the capacity 

and resources of the Finance Team; 
3. In Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness – That the Council should 

ensure that key policy documents should be reviewed regularly. 
 

66 EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE - VERBAL 

 

Given the nature of the previous and next agenda items, no separate discussion 

took place for this item as all areas were covered. 
 

67 EXTERNAL AUDIT - INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 

 

This report contributed towards the effective two-way communication between the 

External Auditors and this Committee. The Risk Assessment consisted of a series of 
questions and Management responses. 
 

Mr. Green was again able to confirm that there were no areas of concern. 
 

68 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Head of Internal Audit – John Leak – presented the report covering audit 

performance for the period 1 November 2021 to 31 January 2022. 
 

6 Audits had been completed with 5 given Satisfactory assurance and 1 Substantial. 
All recommendations had been agreed and all that were due had been implemented.  
 

Audit staff had continued to be involved in the administration of Covid 19-related 
business grants which was affecting the completion of the Audit Plan. In addition, 1 

member of staff had been seconded to the Finance section without replacement. As 
a result of this 6 audits had been removed from the Audit Plan 2021/2022. 73% of 
the current plan had so far been completed. It was expected that the plan would run 

through to April / May 2022 but this was not expected to affect Internal Audit’s ability 
to provide the annual audit opinion. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be NOTED. 

 

 
 

 
 



Audit & Accounts Committee - 11 February 2022 
 

3 
 

69 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

Finance Business Partner – Emily Bennetts – presented the update for the period to 
the end of Quarter 3 2021/22 (31 December 2021) with main headlines as follows:- 
 

 The Bank of England base rate increased from 0.10% to 0.25% in December 
2021; 

 A small surplus of £6,450 was forecast against investment income interest;  

 Upon cessation of the Ascent Housing LLP Joint Venture company at the end of 
January 2022, the associated loan and impaired debenture was expected to be 

returned to the council. Due to the early repayment there was an interest shortfall 

of £93,870; 

 The borrowing costs budget forecasted a total saving of £89,550, including an 

anticipated net income from the new loan arrangement with Your Housing 

Limited; 

 The average return on investments during the period October to December was 

0.14%, this was boosted by the notice account investments, whereas instant 

access accounts earned interest at 0.02%; 

 The Council’s investment portfolio totalled £18.7million spread across eight 

separate institutions as at 31st December 2021; and 

 The Council’s average external debt was forecast to be £11.9million at an 

average annual borrowing rate of 0.89%.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Council’s Treasury Management position as at 31 December 

2021 be NOTED. 

 
70 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

 

The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2022/2023 was 

appended to the published report. A new version of the Treasury Management Code 
of Practice had been released in December 2021 and would be adopted for the 
TMSS 2023/2024. 

 
The TMSS comprised 3 principal areas:- 

 
a. Capital Programme  

 The capital plans and the prudential indicators;  

 The minimum revenue provision (MRP) Policy.  

 
b. Treasury Management  

 Current Treasury position;  

 Treasury Indicators;  

 Prospects for Interest Rates;  

 The Borrowing Strategy. 
  

c. The Annual Investment Strategy   

 Investment Policy;  

 Creditworthiness Policy;  

 Investment Income.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2022/23 
be RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL. 

 



Audit & Accounts Committee - 11 February 2022 
 

4 
 

71 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT - POLICY & 
PROCEDURES 

 

The Council was required to have arrangements in place to ensure compliance with 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). This was achieved through 

the adoption of a set of Policy & Procedures (P&Ps). Such arrangements had been 
in place since 2002 and a yearly review was required. 

 
In practice, RIPA powers had not been used by SMDC since 2008. The last 3 yearly 
inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office was in 2019 and 

contained 2 core recommendations:- 
1. Requirement for annual Policy approval and reporting to elected councillors of 

the Alliance’s use of RIPA; and 
2. The development of a structured annual training programme. 

This annual report satisfied the 1st recommendation and future training provision for 

officers was in the process of being arranged, which would satisfy the 2nd 
recommendation. 

 
There was 1 proposed change to the P&Ps which related to the Authorising Officers. 
The amendment to the vacant Executive Director’s job title was shown in the revised 

P&Ps appended to the report and their name would be added following 
commencement of employment. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Council’s use of RIPA powers be NOTED. 

 
FURTHER RESOLVED – That the updated RIPA P&Ps appended to the report be 
APPROVED and ADOPTED. 

 
72 ROLE AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

 

Interim Executive Director – Mr John Betts – introduced the report to members 
following an issue raised at the previous meeting regarding the relative roles and 

responsibilities of this committee compared with that of the Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel. 
 

A report had since been produced relating to the Council’s use of consultancy and 
this report clarified the roles & responsibilities of the committee.  

 
The Audit Plan was reported and approved by the committee each year, however it 
was not appropriate for the committee to direct (or redirect) the work of Internal 

Audit, as that had the potential to impair the independence of the internal audit 
function. Should members of the committee highlight issues that presented genuine 

potential control / risk / fraud implications that required prompt action, the Head of 
Audit would review these on an individual basis and assess and compare them to 
other identified risks as part of the assessment of the overall control environment. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be NOTED. 

 
The meeting closed at 11.30 am 

 

 
 

 
_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date 


